LISTED ON. 5.1.2015 COURT NO. 03 ITEM NO. 27

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 35403 OF 2014

V. Naveen Kumar & Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

The Director, Directorate of Medical Education & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed on $16^{\rm th}$ December, 2014 against the final Judgment and Order dated $17^{\rm th}$ November, 2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in Writ Petition No. 28045 of 2014.

It is submitted that Writ Petition(C) No. 469 of 2014 entitled "Hind Charitable Trust Shekhar Hosp. Pvt. Ltd. -Vs-Union of India & Ors." arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on $14^{\rm th}$ October, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to dispose of the same as withdrawn in terms of signed order. Copy of the signed order $14^{\rm th}$ October, 2014 is circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that Writ Petition(C) No. 1008 of 2014 entitled "M. Monika Priya & Ors. -Vs- The Director of Medical Education & Ors." arising out of similar issue was listed with main matter i.e. Writ Petition(C) No. 1001 of 2014 before the Hon'ble Court on $18^{\rm th}$ December, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to issue of notice and directed to list on $5^{\rm th}$ January, 2015. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated $18^{\rm th}$ December, 2014 is circulated herewith.

...2/-

-2-

It is further submitted that matter was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on $18^{\rm th}$ December, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"List the matter before the same Bench where WP(C) No. 930 of 2014 is posted."

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 22^{nd} day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk